

**GARTNER, INC. - SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (ANNUAL) <sup>(1)</sup>**

(In thousands, except per share data)

	Year ending December '03	Year ending December '04	Year ending December '05	Year ending December '06	Year ending December '07
<b>SUMMARY INCOME STATEMENT</b>					
Revenues:					
Research	\$466,907	\$480,486	\$523,033	\$571,217	\$673,335
Consulting	258,628	\$259,419	\$301,074	\$305,231	\$325,030
Events	119,355	\$138,393	\$151,339	\$169,434	\$180,788
Other	13,556	\$15,523	\$13,558	\$14,439	\$10,045
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>\$858,446</b>	<b>\$893,821</b>	<b>\$989,004</b>	<b>\$1,060,321</b>	<b>\$1,189,198</b>
Costs and expenses:					
Cost of services and product development	410,666	\$434,499	\$486,611	\$505,330	\$545,275
Selling, general and administrative	333,411	\$349,834	\$397,252	\$416,094	\$475,328
Depreciation	36,045	\$27,650	\$25,502	\$23,444	\$24,298
Amortization of intangibles and goodwill	1,275	\$3,398	\$10,226	\$10,753	\$2,091
META integration charges	-	-	\$14,956	\$1,450	\$0
Other charges	29,716	\$35,781	\$29,177	\$0	\$9,084
Total costs and expenses	811,113	\$851,162	\$963,724	\$957,071	\$1,056,076
Operating income (loss)	47,333	\$42,659	25,280	103,250	133,122
Gain (loss) on investments, net	4,740	(\$2,958)	(5,841)	0	0
Interest expense, net	(17,106)	(1,317)	(11,072)	(16,581)	(22,154)
Other income (expense), net	461	(\$3,922)	(2,929)	(797)	3,193
Income (loss) before income taxes	35,428	\$34,462	5,438	85,872	114,161
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	11,839	\$17,573	7,875	27,680	40,608
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>\$23,589</b>	<b>\$16,889</b>	<b>(\$2,437)</b>	<b>\$58,192</b>	<b>\$73,553</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) per share (diluted)</b>	<b>\$0.25</b>	<b>\$0.13</b>	<b>(\$0.02)</b>	<b>\$0.50</b>	<b>\$0.68</b>
Weighted average shares outstanding:					
Basic	91,123	123,603	112,253	113,071	103,613
Diluted	92,579	126,326	112,253	116,203	108,328

**SEGMENT RESULTS <sup>(2)</sup>**

Research Revenue	466,907	480,486	523,033	571,217	673,335
Research Gross Contribution	292,874	292,704	310,008	345,521	429,064
Contribution Margin	62.7%	61.0%	59.0%	60.5%	63.7%
Consulting Revenue	258,628	259,419	301,074	305,231	325,030
Consulting Gross Contribution	86,778	92,711	125,678	120,660	128,215
Contribution Margin	33.6%	36.0%	42.0%	39.5%	39.4%
Events Revenue	119,355	138,393	151,339	169,434	180,788
Events Gross Contribution	56,004	69,462	76,135	83,688	88,164
Contribution Margin	46.9%	50.0%	50.0%	49.4%	48.8%

(1) Annual data does not reflect the reclassification of the Company's former Vision Events business as a discontinued operation.

(2) We evaluate reportable segment performance and allocate resources based on gross contribution margin. Gross contribution is defined as operating income excluding certain cost of services and product development and selling, general and administrative expenses, depreciation, META integration charges, amortization of intangibles and other charges. Gross contribution margin is defined as gross contribution as a percentage of revenues.

**GARTNER, INC. - SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (ANNUAL) <sup>(1)</sup>**

(In thousands, except per share data)

**SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET**

	December 31, 2003	December 31, 2004	December 31, 2005	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2007
<b>ASSETS</b>					
Current assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$229,962	\$160,126	\$70,282	\$67,801	\$109,945
Fees receivable, net of allowances	266,122	\$257,689	\$313,195	\$328,383	\$354,926
Deferred commissions	27,751	\$32,978	\$42,804	\$46,822	\$53,537
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	30,465	\$37,052	\$35,838	\$41,027	\$39,382
Total current assets	554,300	\$487,845	\$462,119	\$484,033	\$557,790
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net	66,541	\$63,495	\$61,770	\$59,715	\$66,551
Goodwill	230,387	\$231,759	\$404,034	\$408,545	\$416,181
Intangible assets, net	985	\$138	\$15,793	\$5,978	\$3,645
Other assets	66,519	\$77,957	\$82,901	\$81,522	\$89,043
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$918,732</b>	<b>\$861,194</b>	<b>\$1,026,617</b>	<b>\$1,039,793</b>	<b>\$1,133,210</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>					
Current liabilities:					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$180,432	\$181,502	\$267,207	\$208,002	\$215,990
Deferred revenues	315,524	\$307,696	\$333,065	\$375,881	\$423,522
Current portion of long term debt	-	\$40,000	66,667	220,000	236,500
Total current liabilities	495,956	\$529,198	\$666,939	\$803,883	\$876,012
Other liabilities	47,986	\$51,948	\$33,090	\$59,592	\$82,200
Convertible debt	-	-	-	-	-
Long term debt	-	\$150,000	180,000	150,000	157,500
Total liabilities	543,942	\$731,146	\$880,029	\$1,013,475	\$1,115,712
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)	374,790	\$130,048	\$146,588	\$26,318	\$17,498
<b>Total liabilities and stockholders' equity</b>	<b>\$918,732</b>	<b>\$861,194</b>	<b>\$1,026,617</b>	<b>\$1,039,793</b>	<b>\$1,133,210</b>

**SUMMARY CASH FLOW STATEMENT**

	Year Ended 12/31/2003	Year Ended ended 12/31/04	Year Ended ended 12/31/05	Year Ended ended 12/31/06	Year Ended ended 12/31/07
<b>Operating activities:</b>					
Net income (loss)	\$23,589	\$16,889	(\$2,437)	\$58,192	\$73,553
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:					
Depreciation and amortization of intangibles and goodwill	37,320	28,337	35,728	34,197	26,389
Non-cash and stock based compensation expense, net of tax benefits	5,002	11,303	5,502	7,501	9,482
Deferred taxes	(4,567)	(8,613)	(5,644)	6,830	6,740
Other adjustments, net	13,909	11,780	13,245	1,852	1,363
Changes in assets and liabilities, excluding the effects of acquisitions	61,084	(11,496)	(19,272)	(2,308)	30,808
Cash provided by operating activities	136,337	48,201	27,122	106,264	148,335
<b>Investing activities:</b>					
Additions to property, equipment and leasehold improvements	(28,928)	(25,104)	(22,356)	(21,113)	(24,172)
Other investing activities, net	3,504	(3,870)	(158,624)	(688)	36
Cash used in investing activities	(25,424)	(28,974)	(180,980)	(21,801)	(24,136)
<b>Financing activities:</b>					
Net issuance (payment) of debt	-	187,177	55,709	123,333	24,000
Proceeds from stock issued for stock plans	41,655	67,916	30,960	46,732	34,458
Purchases of treasury stock	(43,434)	(352,262)	(9,585)	(270,704)	(166,822)
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation	-	-	-	9,159	14,759
Other financing activities, net	(1,182)	0	(7,062)	(45)	(90)
Cash used in financing activities	(2,961)	(97,169)	70,022	(91,525)	(93,695)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	107,952	(77,942)	(83,836)	(7,062)	30,504
Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	12,353	8,106	(6,008)	4,581	11,640
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	109,657	229,962	160,126	70,282	67,801
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$229,962	\$160,126	70,282	67,801	109,945

(1) Annual data does not reflect the reclassification of the Company's former Vision Events business as a discontinued operation.

**GARTNER, INC. - SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (QUARTERLY) <sup>(1)</sup>**

(In thousands, except per share data)

	Quarter ending March '06	Quarter ending June '06	Quarter ending September '06	Quarter ending December '06	Quarter ending March '07	Quarter ending June '07	Quarter ending September '07	Quarter ending December '07	Quarter ending March '08
<b>SUMMARY INCOME STATEMENT</b>									
Revenues:									
Research	\$137,092	\$138,321	\$144,126	\$151,678	\$158,800	\$163,753	\$170,218	\$180,564	\$189,541
Consulting	\$75,893	\$83,663	\$69,502	\$76,173	\$76,267	\$83,555	\$73,838	\$91,370	\$78,118
Events	\$14,495	\$58,599	\$24,111	\$72,229	\$26,927	\$53,005	\$26,713	\$74,143	\$20,574
Other	\$3,449	\$3,510	\$3,621	\$3,859	\$2,203	\$3,178	\$2,350	\$2,314	\$1,866
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>\$230,929</b>	<b>\$284,093</b>	<b>\$241,360</b>	<b>\$303,939</b>	<b>\$264,197</b>	<b>\$303,491</b>	<b>\$273,119</b>	<b>\$348,391</b>	<b>\$290,099</b>
Costs and expenses:									
Cost of services and product development	\$105,349	\$137,283	\$116,259	\$146,439	\$123,356	\$144,211	\$127,211	\$150,140	\$125,960
Selling, general and administrative	\$99,467	\$106,701	\$99,814	\$110,112	\$115,107	\$120,523	\$115,564	\$123,495	\$130,886
Depreciation	\$5,660	\$6,098	\$5,840	\$5,846	\$5,735	\$6,012	\$6,255	\$6,296	\$6,509
Amortization of intangibles and goodwill	\$3,383	\$3,416	\$3,484	\$470	\$529	\$596	\$509	\$457	\$414
META integration charges	\$1,450	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other charges	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$9,084	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Total costs and expenses</b>	<b>\$215,309</b>	<b>\$253,498</b>	<b>\$225,397</b>	<b>\$262,867</b>	<b>\$244,727</b>	<b>\$280,426</b>	<b>\$249,539</b>	<b>\$280,388</b>	<b>\$263,769</b>
Operating income (loss)	15,620	30,595	15,963	41,072	19,470	23,065	23,580	68,003	26,330
Gain (loss) on investments, net	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Interest expense, net	(4,363)	(4,479)	(3,848)	(3,891)	(6,263)	(5,398)	(5,223)	(5,270)	(4,715)
Other income (expense), net	(694)	173	(541)	265	(38)	1,814	303	1,114	523
Income (loss) before income taxes	10,563	26,289	11,574	37,446	13,169	19,481	18,660	63,847	22,138
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	2,793	8,045	1,966	14,876	4,192	5,433	6,166	25,028	7,545
Income (loss) from continuing operations	7,770	18,244	9,608	22,570	8,977	14,048	12,494	38,819	14,593
Discontinued operation, net of taxes:									
Loss from discontinued operation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	(785)				(338)
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued operation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				\$7,289
Income (loss) from discontinued operation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$785)				\$6,951
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>\$7,770</b>	<b>\$18,244</b>	<b>\$9,608</b>	<b>\$22,570</b>	<b>\$8,192</b>	<b>\$14,048</b>	<b>\$12,494</b>	<b>\$38,819</b>	<b>\$21,544</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations</b>	<b>\$0.07</b>	<b>\$0.16</b>	<b>\$0.08</b>	<b>\$0.19</b>	<b>\$0.09</b>	<b>\$0.13</b>	<b>\$0.11</b>	<b>\$0.37</b>	<b>\$0.14</b>
Loss from discontinued operation					(\$0.01)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued operation					\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.07
<b>Earnings (loss) per share (diluted)</b>	<b>\$0.07</b>	<b>\$0.16</b>	<b>\$0.08</b>	<b>\$0.19</b>	<b>\$0.08</b>	<b>\$0.13</b>	<b>\$0.11</b>	<b>\$0.37</b>	<b>\$0.21</b>
Weighted average shares outstanding:									
Basic	113,769	113,525	113,523	111,498	103,521	104,259	104,728	101,709	97,790
Diluted	115,798	115,743	116,255	115,693	108,263	109,571	109,197	105,915	101,363

**SEGMENT RESULTS <sup>(2)</sup>**

Research Revenue	137,092	138,321	144,126	151,678	158,800	163,753	170,218	180,564	189,541
Research Gross Contribution	84,487	83,913	89,835	87,286	99,302	102,574	110,796	116,393	125,020
Contribution Margin	61.6%	60.7%	62.3%	57.5%	62.5%	62.6%	65.1%	64.5%	66.0%
Consulting Revenue	75,893	83,663	69,502	76,173	76,267	83,555	73,838	91,370	78,118
Consulting Gross Contribution	33,826	37,040	25,636	24,158	28,036	34,310	27,819	38,051	31,337
Contribution Margin	44.6%	44.3%	36.9%	31.7%	36.8%	41.1%	37.7%	41.6%	40.1%
Events Revenue	14,495	58,599	24,111	72,229	26,927	53,005	26,713	74,143	20,574
Events Gross Contribution	6,427	26,591	9,442	41,228	14,528	22,613	9,494	41,886	8,979
Contribution Margin	44.3%	45.4%	39.2%	57.1%	54.0%	42.7%	35.5%	56.5%	43.6%

(1) First quarter 2007 and first quarter 2008 data reflect the reclassification of the Company's former Vision Events business as a discontinued operation.

(2) We evaluate reportable segment performance and allocate resources based on gross contribution margin. Gross contribution is defined as operating income excluding certain cost of services and product development and selling, general and administrative expenses, depreciation, META integration charges, amortization of intangibles and other charges. Gross contribution margin is defined as gross contribution as a percentage of revenues.

**GARTNER, INC. - SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (QUARTERLY) <sup>(1)</sup>**

(In thousands, except per share data)

<b>SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET</b>	<b>March 31, 2006</b>	<b>June 30, 2006</b>	<b>September 30, 2006</b>	<b>December 31, 2006</b>	<b>March 31, 2007</b>	<b>June 30, 2007</b>	<b>September 30, 2007</b>	<b>December 31, 2007</b>	<b>March 31, 2008</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>									
Current assets:									
Cash and cash equivalents	\$65,640	\$69,067	\$92,913	\$67,801	\$91,094	\$102,838	\$117,708	\$109,945	\$95,935
Fees receivable, net of allowances	\$277,175	\$285,675	\$284,879	\$328,383	\$309,748	\$303,508	\$314,844	\$354,926	\$327,243
Deferred commissions	\$35,580	\$31,181	\$31,273	\$46,822	\$41,841	\$43,520	\$38,697	\$53,537	\$51,543
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	\$41,378	\$36,380	\$43,882	\$41,027	\$57,084	\$65,792	\$59,569	\$39,382	\$46,089
Total current assets	\$419,773	\$422,303	\$452,947	\$484,033	\$499,767	\$515,658	\$530,818	\$557,790	\$520,810
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net	\$57,930	\$57,667	\$57,482	\$59,715	\$58,757	\$60,653	\$67,094	\$66,551	\$64,372
Goodwill	\$403,999	\$407,608	\$408,750	\$408,545	\$409,161	\$410,956	\$414,838	\$416,181	\$416,565
Intangible assets, net	\$12,641	\$9,373	\$6,007	\$5,978	\$5,224	\$4,613	\$4,111	\$3,645	\$3,230
Other assets	\$85,135	\$87,803	\$88,411	\$81,522	\$84,523	\$87,625	\$89,221	\$89,043	\$90,824
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$979,478</b>	<b>\$984,754</b>	<b>\$1,013,597</b>	<b>\$1,039,793</b>	<b>\$1,057,432</b>	<b>\$1,079,505</b>	<b>\$1,106,082</b>	<b>\$1,133,210</b>	<b>\$1,095,801</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>									
Current liabilities:									
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$172,129	\$186,068	\$192,004	\$208,002	\$141,742	\$177,905	\$179,328	\$215,990	\$154,046
Deferred revenues	\$355,222	\$339,441	\$361,379	\$375,881	\$390,870	\$377,183	\$402,080	\$423,522	\$450,275
Current portion of long term debt	\$68,333	\$60,000	\$60,000	\$220,000	\$234,000	\$193,500	\$205,000	\$236,500	\$268,000
Total current liabilities	\$595,684	\$585,509	\$613,383	\$803,883	\$766,612	\$748,588	\$786,408	\$876,012	\$872,321
Other liabilities	\$54,273	\$54,008	\$53,542	\$59,592	\$84,392	\$83,956	\$86,424	\$82,200	\$88,091
Convertible debt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Long term debt	\$175,000	\$170,000	\$160,000	\$150,000	\$171,000	\$166,500	\$162,000	\$157,500	\$153,000
Total liabilities	\$824,957	\$809,517	\$826,925	\$1,013,475	\$1,022,004	\$999,044	\$1,034,832	\$1,115,712	\$1,113,412
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)	\$154,521	\$175,237	\$186,672	\$26,318	\$35,428	\$80,461	\$71,250	\$17,498	(\$17,611)
<b>Total liabilities and stockholders' equity</b>	<b>\$979,478</b>	<b>\$984,754</b>	<b>\$1,013,597</b>	<b>\$1,039,793</b>	<b>\$1,057,432</b>	<b>\$1,079,505</b>	<b>\$1,106,082</b>	<b>\$1,133,210</b>	<b>\$1,095,801</b>
<b>SUMMARY CASH FLOW STATEMENT</b>									
	<b>Three months ended 3/31/06</b>	<b>Six months ended 6/30/06</b>	<b>Nine months ended 9/30/06</b>	<b>Year Ended ended 12/31/06</b>	<b>Three months ended 3/31/07</b>	<b>Six months ended 6/30/07</b>	<b>Nine months ended 9/30/07</b>	<b>Year Ended ended 12/31/07</b>	<b>Three months ended 3/31/08</b>
Operating activities:									
Net income (loss)	\$7,770	\$26,014	\$35,622	\$58,192	\$8,192	\$22,240	\$34,734	\$73,553	\$21,544
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:									
Loss from discontinued operation	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	338	338
Depreciation and amortization of intangibles and goodwill	9,043	18,557	27,881	34,197	6,264	12,872	19,636	26,389	6,923
Non-cash and stock based compensation expense, net of tax benefits	1,146	3,344	6,020	7,501	2,031	(319)	4,165	9,482	5,556
Deferred taxes	(737)	(2,302)	(3,839)	6,830	(1,117)	(349)	(3,591)	6,631	(476)
Other adjustments, net	201	403	834	1,852	693	914	1,156	1,363	(7,105)
Changes in assets and liabilities, excluding the effects of acquisitions	(11,318)	(13,037)	8,204	(2,308)	(16,285)	8,335	26,395	30,917	(12,563)
Cash provided by operating activities	6,105	32,979	74,722	106,264	(222)	43,693	82,495	148,335	14,217
Investing activities:									
Additions to property, equipment and leasehold improvements	(3,356)	(7,978)	(13,152)	(21,113)	(4,777)	(12,430)	(18,585)	(24,172)	(7,510)
Other investing activities, net	(139)	(209)	(414)	(668)	-	9	12	36	8,075
Cash used in investing activities	(3,495)	(8,187)	(13,456)	(21,801)	(4,777)	(12,421)	(18,573)	(24,136)	565
Financing activities:									
Net issuance (payment) of debt	(3,333)	(16,666)	(26,666)	123,333	35,000	(10,000)	(3,000)	24,000	27,000
Proceeds from stock issued for stock plans	11,894	22,073	33,012	46,732	11,984	27,522	32,111	34,458	5,368
Purchases of treasury stock	(17,184)	(37,025)	(53,510)	(270,704)	(23,001)	(29,690)	(65,725)	(166,822)	(65,270)
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation	1,400	3,653	5,720	9,159	3,535	13,726	15,059	14,759	1,076
Other financing activities, net	0	0	0	(45)	(90)	(90)	(90)	(90)	0
Cash used in financing activities	(7,223)	(27,965)	(41,444)	(91,525)	27,428	1,468	(21,645)	(93,695)	(31,826)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(4,613)	(3,173)	19,822	(7,062)	22,429	32,740	42,278	30,504	(17,044)
Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	(29)	1,958	2,809	4,581	864	2,297	7,629	11,640	3,034

(1) First quarter 2007 and first quarter 2008 data reflect the reclassification of the Company's former Vision Events business as a discontinued operation.